

No. 13-934

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONNIE J. EDMONSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE INSURANCE CO.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID H. PITTINSKY

*Counsel of Record*

JOEL E. TASCA

RUTH S. USELTON

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street

51st Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 665-8500

Pittinsky@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

April 7, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2  
    A. Statutory Scheme ..... 2  
    B. Factual Background ..... 4  
    C. Procedural History ..... 7  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 10  
I. There Is No Circuit Split..... 10  
II. The Decision Below Is Plan-Specific And  
    Correct. .... 15  
III. This Is A Poor Vehicle For This Court’s  
    Review..... 18  
CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	18
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-civ-10588, 2009 WL 3415369 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2009).....	11
<i>Fine v. Semet</i> , 699 F.2d 1091 (11th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	10, 20, 21
<i>Heimeshoff</i> <i>v. Hartford Life &amp; Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 604 (2013).....	4
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	21
<i>In re Halpin</i> , 566 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>In re Luna</i> , 406 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	2
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	3

<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20
<i>Mogel v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	1, 11
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	18
<i>Oster v. Barco of Cal.</i> <i>Emps.' Retirement Plan</i> , 869 F.2d 1215 (9th Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	21
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	3
<i>Pompano v. Michael Schiavone &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Doyle</i> , 675 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	3
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	20
<i>Woolsey v. Marion Labs., Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1991).....	4, 14
<b>Statutes &amp; Rule</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002 .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1).....	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1132 .....	7, 8, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advisory Op., <i>Mr. John Vine</i> , Docket No. 93-14A, 1993 WL 188473 (Dep't of Labor May 5, 1993).....	3
Letter from Thomas Sullivan, Conn. Ins. Comm'r, to Robert Damron, Nat'l Conf. of Ins. Legislators (Sept. 1, 2010), <a href="http://bit.ly/O2EGIg">http://bit.ly/O2EGIg</a> .....	5
Nat'l Org. of Life & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'ns, Guaranty Association Coverage of Retained Asset Accounts for Life Insurance Death Benefit Proceeds (2011), <a href="http://bit.ly/1dZsb6z">http://bit.ly/1dZsb6z</a> .....	6
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	21
Sec'y of Labor <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Letter Brief, <i>Faber v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 648 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. Feb. 17, 2011), <a href="http://1.usa.gov/PFJF2G">http://1.usa.gov/PFJF2G</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
